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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC09-01689 
CASE NAME: KIZOR  VS.  REDIG 
HEARING ON MOTION TO TAX COSTS 
FILED BY TRUSTEE OF THE REDIG TRUST 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

On August 16, 2018, the Court ordered the parties to meet and confer concerning 

recoverable costs and to file briefs updating the status of the matter no later than a week before 

the next hearing.  The parties have not done so.  This is the second time that the Court has 

ordered the parties to meet and confer about this motion, and the second time the parties have 

failed to do so.  The parties are to appear, and are ordered to show cause why they should not 

be sanctioned for twice failing to comply with the Court’s orders. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01564 
CASE NAME: TIMOTHY CATES VS. 1st AMERICAN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 
FILED BY TISHA MORRIS, FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The motion to strike, brought by defendants First American Title Company and 
Tisha Morris, is granted.  The Court strikes the new Third Cause of Action for fraud, and all 
references to newly named defendant Andrea Bagonis, from the First Amended Complaint; 
these additions are beyond the scope of leave to amend that was granted when the Court 
sustained defendants’ demurrer to plaintiffs’ original Complaint.  (See, Harris v. Wachovia 
Mortgage, FSB (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 1018, 1022-23 [must seek leave to add new cause of 
action]; People ex rel. Dept. Public Works v. Clausen (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 770, 785 [must 
seek leave to add new party].) 
 
 This ruling shall not prejudice any right plaintiffs may have to timely file a motion for 
leave to amend, supported by a declaration setting forth the required information.  This ruling 
also shall not prejudice any right plaintiffs may have to timely file a DOE amendment, if they can 
do so in good faith. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01564 
CASE NAME: TIMOTHY CATES VS. 1st AMERICAN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY TISHA MORRIS, FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court rules as follows on the demurrer brought by defendants First American Title 
Company and Tisha Morris.  The demurrer is directed to plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint 
(“FAC”), filed on June 29, 2018. 
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 Defendants’ unopposed requests for judicial notice are granted.  Defendants’ demurrer 
is sustained without leave to amend, as to the First, Second, and Fifth Causes of Action.  
The demurrer is moot as to the Third Cause of Action for fraud, because the Court has granted 
defendants’ companion motion to strike that cause of action.  The Court notes that the Third 
Cause of Action is stated only against defendant First American; it is not stated against 
defendant Bagonis, as plaintiffs indicate in their opposition memorandum. 
 
 This ruling finally disposes of all causes of action stated against defendant Tisha Morris.  
Accordingly, defendant Morris shall prepare a proposed judgement of dismissal, separate from 
any formal order on the demurrer, and shall submit that proposed judgment to plaintiffs’ counsel 
for approval as to form.  Defendant First American shall file an answer to the surviving cause of 
action, the Fourth Cause of Action for breach of contract, on or before September 21, 2018. 
 
 The basis for the Court’s ruling on defendants’ demurrer is as follows. 
 
 A. No Tort Liability For Breach of Contract. 
 
 Defendants demur to the First Cause of Action for negligence, the Second Cause of 
Action for breach of fiduciary duty, and the Fifth Cause of Action for slander of title, on the 
ground that there can be no tort liability for an ordinary breach of contract.  The Court sustains 
the demurrer on this ground.  Plaintiffs have not alleged the kind of intentional misconduct that 
would support imposing tort liability for a breach of contract.  (See, Erlich v. Menezes (1999) 21 
Cal.4th 543, 550-554.)   The Fourth Cause of Action for breach of contract is based on the same 
alleged conduct, and seeks precisely the same damages, as the First and Second Causes of 
Action.  (See, FAC, ¶ 71 and ¶ 73.) 
 
 Plaintiffs argue that the Erlich rule is inapplicable to defendant Morris, because 
Ms. Morris is not a contracting party.  This argument, which is not supported by any citation to 
pertinent legal authority, is conceptually flawed.  Ms. Morris is an employee of the contracting 
party, a corporation that can act only through its employees; if plaintiffs could sue Ms. Morris for 
a ‘negligent’ breach of First American’s contract, she would be entitled to indemnity from 
defendant First American, and this in turn would nullify the Erlich rule against tort liability.  (See, 
Douglas v. Los Angeles Herald-Examiner (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 449, 461 [“Labor Code section 
2802 requires an employer to defend or indemnify an employee who is sued by third persons for 
conduct in the course and scope of his employment”].) 
 
 B. Privilege.   
 
 Defendants demur to the First Cause of Action for negligence, the Second Cause of 
Action for breach of fiduciary duty, and the Fifth Cause of Action for slander of title, on the 
ground of privilege.  The Court sustains the demurrer on this ground. 
 
  1. Applicability of Privilege. 
 
 Plaintiffs argue that the common interest privilege applies only to the cause of action for 
slander of title, and not to the causes of action for negligence and breach of fiduciary duty.  This 
argument lacks merit for two reasons. 
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 First, the Court has already found that the privilege applies to the causes of action for 
negligence and breach of fiduciary duty, in the Court’s ruling on the demurrer to plaintiffs’ 
original Complaint.  Plaintiffs did not appear and contest the Court’s ruling on that point.  
Plaintiffs now improperly seek reconsideration of the earlier ruling. 
 
 Second, plaintiffs’ argument that the privilege applies only to a cause of action for 
slander of title lacks substantive merit.  (See, Kachlon v. Markowitz (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 316, 
336 [“the privileges apply to all torts except malicious prosecution”].)  Plaintiffs cite no legal 
authority in support of the argument. 
 
  2. Malice. 
 
 Plaintiffs were given leave to amend so that they might plead ultimate facts, as opposed 
to legal conclusions, showing malice.  Despite the opportunity to amend, plaintiffs have still 
failed to plead such facts. 
  
 Plaintiffs allege that defendants “acted with malice and ill will” in recording deeds of trust 
with an incorrect property description.  (FAC, ¶ 79.)  This is not materially different from plaintiffs’ 
earlier allegation that defendants “acted maliciously.”  (Complaint, ¶ 67.) 
 
 Plaintiffs now allege the mechanics of when and how the alleged error was made; it was 
allegedly made after plaintiffs signed the subject deeds of trust, by attaching an inaccurate 
property description to the deeds of trust.  (FAC, ¶ 27.)  However, plaintiffs come no closer to 
alleging ultimate facts showing that this error was the product of malice, as opposed to mere 
negligence.  (Cf., Bierbower v. FHP, Inc. (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1, 9 [“[m]alice entails more than 
sloppiness”].)  Plaintiffs do not even hint at a motive for allegedly attaching inaccurate property 
descriptions — conduct that could only have caused defendant First American to incur liability 
with no offsetting profit or other benefit. 
 
 In sum, the Court finds that plaintiffs’ conclusory allegations are still not sufficient to 
defeat the common interest privilege.  (Civ. Code, § 47, subd. (c).  See, Schep v. Capital One, 
N.A. (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1331, 1337 [demurrer to slander of title cause of action properly 
sustained]; Lesperance v. North American Aviation, Inc. (1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 336, 341-342 
[conclusory allegation of malice not sufficient to defeat the privilege].)  Accordingly, defendants’ 
demurrer is sustained without leave to amend. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00684 
CASE NAME: CRAFT VS. WILLIAM LYON HOMES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL BINDING ARBITRATION 
FILED BY WILLIAM LYON HOMES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped at the request of the moving party on 8/28/18. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00079 
CASE NAME: GUEVARA VS. THE MONEY SOURCE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A 1st Amended ANSWER 
FILED BY THE MONEY SOURCE, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a Motion to File First Amended Answer to Complaint by Defendant 
The Money Source, Inc. (“Defendant” or “The Money Source”). Defendant seeks to amend its 
Answer to Plaintiff Alicia Guevara (“Plaintiff” or “Guevara”)’s Complaint for (1) violation of Labor 
Code § 230.1; (2) retaliation in violation of Labor Code § 98.6; (3) failure to provide payroll 
records; (4) failure to provide personnel file records; (5) violations of Labor Code Private 
Attorneys General Act; (6) defamation; and (7) wrongful termination in violation of public policy.  

Defendant moves pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 473(a)(1) on the grounds that recently 
discovered evidence supports amendment to add two affirmative defenses, Unclean Hands and 
After Acquired Evidence Doctrine.  

A trial court has discretion to allow amendment of any pleading at any stage of the proceedings 
and it has been said that liberality should be particularly displayed in allowing amendment of 
answers so that a defendant may assert all defenses available to him. Ramos v. City of Santa 
Clara (1973) 35 Cal.App.3d 93, 95-96. 

Plaintiff argues that she will suffer prejudice given the current trial date of October 22, 2018 and 
the close of discovery September 24, 2018. This prejudice is obviated, however, by granting the 
motion to continue trial date (see Line 6, below). 

The Motion is granted. The Amended Answer to Complaint is deemed filed as of the date of 
this Order. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00079 
CASE NAME: GUEVARA VS. THE MONEY SOURCE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CONTINUE TRIAL 
FILED BY ALICIA GUEVARA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Motion to Continue Trial Date and All Related Dates filed by Plaintiff Alicia Guevara is 
granted. The Court sets the following schedule with respect to the trial and all related pre-trial 
dates:  Trial is set for March 25, 2019, 9:00 a.m.  Issue Conference is set for March 1, 2019, 
9:00 a.m.  All dates set based on the trial date are rescheduled to correspond to the new 
trial date. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01132 
CASE NAME: SCHWENDEMAN VS. TRAVEL STAFF 
HEARING ON PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION 
FILED BY TRAVEL STAFF, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a petition to compel arbitration (the “Petition”) filed by Defendant Travel 

Staff, LLC (“Defendant” or “Travel Staff”) of Plaintiff Connie Schwendeman (“Plaintiff” or 

“Schwendeman”)’s claims under Labor Code sections 558, 1197.1, and 2699. Under the 

Iskanian rule, Plaintiff’s PAGA claims are not subject to arbitration. Iskanian v. CLS 

Transportation Los Angeles, LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348, 378-89. The critical issue here is 

whether Plaintiff’s claims under Labor Code sections 558 and 1197.1 may be compelled to 

arbitration. 

There is a conflict on this issue as between Esparza v. KS Industries, L.P. (2017) 13 

Cal.App.5th 1228 and Lawson v. ZB, N.A. (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 705, review granted March 21, 

2018. Broadly speaking, Esparza says that section 558(a) claims may be compelled to 

arbitration, because the relief sought by a claim under section 558(a) is individualized relief. 

Lawson says that section 558(a) claims cannot be compelled to arbitration, because a section 

558(a) claim constitutes a claim for civil penalties under PAGA. However, Defendant argues that 

there is essentially no conflict because while Lawson is under Supreme Court review, Lawson is 

merely persuasive authority under CRC 8.1115 and Esparza is the only remaining binding 

authority on the Court. Defendant is correct. See CRC 8.1115(e)(1) (comment to July 1, 2016 

revision) (“pursuant to the new rule (as before) when a decision that is pending review conflicts 

with another published Court of Appeal decision that is not under review, only that other 

published decision will continue to have binding or precedential effect on the superior court.”).  

The Relevant Statutes 

The Court’s starting point is the text of Labor Code section 558(a) itself. It says: 

Any employer or other person acting on behalf of an employer who violates, or 

causes to be violated, a section of this chapter or any provision regulating hours 

and days of work in any order of the Industrial Welfare Commission shall be 

subject to a civil penalty as follows: 

(1) For any initial violation, fifty dollars ($50) for each underpaid employee for 
each pay period for which the employee was underpaid in addition to an 
amount sufficient to recover underpaid wages. 

(2) For each subsequent violation, one hundred dollars ($100) for each 
underpaid employee for each pay period for which the employee was 
underpaid in addition to an amount sufficient to recover underpaid wages. 

(3) Wages recovered pursuant to this section shall be paid to the affected 
employee. 

 
The Court must also examine the text of Labor Code section 1197.1. It says: 
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Any employer or other person acting either individually or as an officer, agent, or 

employee of another person, who pays or causes to be paid to any employee a 

wage less than the minimum fixed by an applicable state or local law, or by an 

order of the commission shall be subject to a civil penalty, restitution of wages, 

liquidated damages payable to the employee, and any applicable penalties 

imposed pursuant to Section 203 as follows: 

(1) For any initial violation that is intentionally committed, one hundred dollars 
($100) for each underpaid employee for each pay period for which the 
employee is underpaid. This amount shall be in addition to an amount 
sufficient to recover underpaid wages, liquidated damages pursuant to 
Section 1194.2, and any applicable penalties imposed pursuant to Section 
203. 

(2) For each subsequent violation for the same specific offense, two hundred fifty 
dollars ($250) for each underpaid employee for each pay period for which the 
employee is underpaid regardless of whether the initial violation is 
intentionally committed. This amount shall be in addition to an amount 
sufficient to recover underpaid wages, liquidated damages pursuant to 
Section 1194.2, and any applicable penalties imposed pursuant to Section 
203. 

(3) Wages, liquidated damages, and any applicable penalties imposed pursuant 
to Section 203, recovered pursuant to this section shall be paid to the 
affected employee. 

Esparza 

The following passage sums up the holding of Esparza:  

We conclude that, for purposes of the Iskanian rule, PAGA representative claims 

for civil penalties are limited to those where a portion of the recovery is allocated 

to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency. Claims for unpaid wages 

based on Labor Code section 558 are not allocated in this manner and, therefore, 

the Iskanian rule does not exempt such claims from arbitration. 

Esparza at 1234. 

The Esparza Court reasoned that although section 558 “refers to the amount ‘as a penalty,’ it 

does not constitute a ‘civil penalty’ as that term is used in Iskanian because it is payable to the 

employees and not a state agency.” Id. at 1242. 

The court acknowledged that section 558 uses the phrase “civil penalty,” but said that section 

558’s usage of the phrase “civil penalty” is different from the way that phrase is used in Labor 

Code section 2699 or Iskanian. The court reached that conclusion because of the “substantive 

aspect of the claim” and its “financial reality that 100 percent of the ‘amount sufficient to recover 

underpaid wages’ is paid to the affected employee.” Id. at 1245. The court continued “[t]he 

dispute over wages is a private dispute because, among other things, it could be pursued by 

Employee in his own right.” Id. at 1246. 
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In short, under Esparza, the Court is to look at how the relief sought is allocated. If the relief 

sought is payable in part to the LWDA, the relief sought is a civil penalty within the meaning of 

PAGA, and the claim seeking that relief cannot be compelled to arbitration.  

By contrast, if the relief sought is not payable in part to the LWDA, then the relief sought is 

victim-specific relief, and is not a civil penalty within the meaning of PAGA. A dispute concerning 

such relief does not implicate the State of California, and as a private dispute, can be compelled 

to arbitration. See Esparza at 1246 (“[t]he rule of nonarbitrability adopted in Iskanian is limited to 

claims that can only be brought by the state or its representatives, where any resulting judgment 

is binding on the state and any monetary penalties largely go to state coffers”). 

Application 

Here, Plaintiff seeks “civil penalties, restitution of wages, and interest on unpaid wages pursuant 

to Labor Code 558” as well as “waiting time penalties imposed by Labor Code section 203 

pursuant to Labor Code section 1197.1” Prayer for Relief at ¶¶ 2, 3. Under Esparza, recovery of 

unpaid wages is a private dispute, particularly because the employee could pursue it 

individually. Esparza, supra, at 1246. Also under Esparza, Iskanian is limited to claims “that can 

only be brought by the state or its representatives, where any resulting judgment is binding on 

the state and any monetary penalties largely go to state coffers.” Id. (quoting Iskanian, 59 Cal. 

4th at 388). As a consequence, Plaintiff’s individual claim for restitution of wages and interest on 

unpaid wages is subject to arbitration. 

Based on Esparza, the Court grants the Petition as to Plaintiff’s individual wage claim under 

Labor Code section 558. 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01147 
CASE NAME: ROBINSON VS. ONYX PROTECTIVE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY ONYX PROTECTIVE SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Onyx Protective Services Inc. (“Onyx”) demurs to plaintiff Nicholas Robinson 

(“Robinson”)’s class action complaint.  Robinson alleges the following claims individually and on 

behalf of others similarly situated: 1) unlawful failure to pay wages, 2) failure to provide meal 

and rest periods, 3) failure to provide accurate itemized wage statements, 4) failure to pay 

wages on termination, and 5) unfair business practices.  Onyx demurs as to Robinson’s 

individual claims (but not as to the class’ claims) on the basis that res judicata applies because 

the parties previously settled a wage claim while it was before the Labor Commissioner.   

“In demurrer analysis, we test the sufficiency of the plaintiff's pleading against the relevant 

principles of law.  (Linda Vista Village San Diego Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Tecolote Investors, 

LLC (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 166, 180.)  Other relevant matters which are properly the subject of 

judicial notice (Evid. Code, § 452) may be treated as having been pled.”  (Id.)    
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Judicial Notice  

Onyx’s request for judicial notice of the Labor Commissioner record is granted.  (See Fowler v. 

Howell (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1746, 1750 [“Evidence Code section 452, subdivision (c) permits 

the trial court to take judicial notice of the records and files of a state administrative board.”]; see 

Evid. Code § 452(c) [“Judicial notice may be taken of . . . [o]fficial acts of the legislative, 

executive, and judicial departments of the United States and of any state of the United 

States.”].) 

Claim Preclusion 

The elements of claim preclusion were described in Federation of Hillside & Canyon Association 

v. City of Los Angeles (2004) 126 Cal.App.4th 1180, 1202 (“Federation”):  

Res judicata or claim preclusion precludes the relitigation of a cause of action 

that previously was adjudicated in another proceeding between the same parties 

or parties in privity with them.  Res judicata applies if (1) the decision in the prior 

proceeding is final and on the merits; (2) the present proceeding is on the same 

cause of action as the prior proceeding; and (3) the parties in the present 

proceeding or parties in privity with them were parties to the prior proceeding. 

“[A] final decision in an administrative adjudication may be given res judicata or collateral 

estoppel effect in a subsequent judicial proceeding if the issues were identical in the 

administrative proceeding.” (Brosterhous v. State Bar (1995) 12 Cal.4th 315, 324; see People v. 

Sims (1982) 32 Cal. 3d 468, 479.)  “It may do so if the agency was acting in a judicial capacity 

and resolved disputed issues of fact which the parties had adequate opportunity to litigate.”  (Id.)  

In making that determination, the court looks to whether “the administrative proceedings and 

determination possessed a ‘judicial character.’”  (Id.) 

Here, it is not clear if the Labor Commissioner was acting in a judicial capacity when seeking to 

resolve Robinson’s wage claim.  The conference call that was held is apparently an effort to 

determine whether an agreement can be reached.  Defendant then sent a check to the Labor 

Commissioner, which resulted in the Commissioner simply closing the case.  There is no 

decision on the merits, nor are there any findings.   

Of course, it is not necessary that the judgment be the result of a trial, because “[a] judgment 

entered by consent or stipulation, is as conclusive a bar as a judgment rendered after trial.”  

(Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp. (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 675, 694.)  

Based on the material before the Court on this demurrer, however, it does not appear that any 

judgment or settlement approval was entered by the Labor Commissioner.   

UCL Claims 

Defendant also asserts that there is no difference between the Labor Code claims and the 

Unfair Competition Law claims, because the UCL claims are entirely derivative of the Labor 

Code Claims, and accordingly, under the “primary right” doctrine are equally barred.  While this 

may be correct, the Court notes that the statute of limitations for actions brought under the UCL 
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is four years (Business and Professions Code § 17208), and to the extent this exceeds the 

applicable statute of limitations for Labor Code violations under Labor Code section 1194, the 

four-year UCL period applies in this action.  (Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co. 

(2000) 23 Cal.4th 163, 178-179.)  Plaintiff alleges only that he was employed by defendant 

“during the class period,” which began June 7, 2014.  (Complaint, Pars. 2, 11.)  Thus, based on 

the allegations of the complaint, the Court cannot exclude the possibility that this plaintiff has 

older claims that could not have been raised before the Labor Commissioner. 

The Court cannot conclusively determine from the face of the complaint or materials of which 

judicial notice is taken that the Labor Commissioner entered a final judgment on the merits, that 

the procedures followed are sufficient, or that all claims raised in this action could have been 

raised before the Labor Commissioner.  The demurrer is overruled. 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL18-03153 
CASE NAME: GUENTERT VS. DIRECTV, LLC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION OF ALL CLAIMS 
FILED BY DIRECTV, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing vacated.  Notice of Settlement of Entire Case filed 8/29/18. 
 

 

 


